

08-22-2006



EET

103295007

U.S. Department of Commerce United States Patent and Trademark Office

Our Ref.: 540-113

011718	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
BAE SYSTEMS plc	(1) Name: AIRBUS UK LIMITED Street Address: New Filton House, Filton City: Bristol
	State/Country: United Kingdom Zip: BS99 7AR
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Assignment Change of Name  Other Request to delete Serial No.  08/048,838 (Pat. No. 5,322,126) from the Assignment previously recorded on 05/14/2002 at Reel 012936, Frame	(2) Name: Street Address: City: State/Country: Zip:
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Execution Date: August 1, 2006	Additional name/s & address/es attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li></ul>	s assignment is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No(s).  (1)7,051,982  (2)  (3)  tached \[ \text{Yes} \ \text{No} \] No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 1
Name: Stanley C. Spooner	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Enclosed
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.  901 North Glebe Road  11th Floor  City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22203	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which should have been filed herewith (or with any paper Bereafter filed in this application by this firm) to our Account 30.  14-1140.
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statements and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Stanley C. Spooner  Name of Person Signing  Reg. No. 27,393  Total number of pages including original cover sheet, attachments, and document:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

1099932

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made effective as of the 1st day of August 2006
BETWEEN

- BAE SYSTEMS Plc (Company Registration Number 1470151) of 6
   Carlton Gardens, London, SW1Y 5AD, United Kingdom (the "Assignor"); and
- AIRBUS UK LIMITED (Company Registration Number 03468788) of New Filton House, Filton, Bristol, BS99 7AR, United Kingdom (the "Assignee")

#### WHEREAS

- A. The Assignor is the registered proprietor of the United States of America patent application listed in the schedule hereto (the "Patents").
- B. The parties agree that the Assignee has the right to require the Assignor to assign the Patent to the Assignee on the terms set out in the Agreement on Technology (BAE SYSTEMS IP Agreement) between BAE SYSTEMS plc and AIRBUS UK Ltd signed on 11 July 2001 consequent on the formation by BAE SYSTEMS plc and European Aeronautic Defence and Space Company EADS N.V. of a joint holding company AIRBUS S.A.S. in respect of their AIC interests.

### NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration for the sum of ten pounds sterling (£10.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee with effect from the aforementioned date all its right, title and interest in and to the Patent including all rights, privileges and

s:\dept540\pg\hdrive\word\legal\zl1089\02-7101us1.doc

PATENT REEL: 018184 FRAME: 0445 advantages attaching thereto to hold unto the Assignee absolutely for the full term of such Patent and with the intent that the Assignee shall have the right to sue for past infringement and obtain damages., and the Assignee grants to the Assignor a non-exclusive, irrevocable, royalty free, worldwide licence for all purposes in accordance with and subject to the restrictions set out in Clause 3.2 of the Agreement on Technology (BAE SYSTEMS IP Agreement) between BAE SYSTEMS plc and AIRBUS UK Ltd signed on 11<sup>th</sup> July 2001.

## 2. GOVERNING LAW

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English Law.

s:\dept540\pg\hdrive\word\legal\zl1089\02-7101us1.doc

REEL: 018184 FRAME: 0446

# Signed for and on behalf of BAE SYSTEMS plc

Print Name: R. M. F.D. (5)

Date: 1: A August 2006

Witnessed by: AM GUESS

Print Name: Parela GVESS

s:\dept540\pg\hdrive\word\legal\zl1089\02-7101us1.doc

PATENT REEL: 018184 FRAME: 0447

### SCHEDULE OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

US Serial No. US Patent Number

**BAE SYSTEMS Ref.** 

09/048838

7051982

02-7101

s:\dept540\pg\hdrive\word\legal\zl1089\02-7101us1.doc

**RECORDED: 08/17/2006** 

PATENT,

REEL: 018184 FRAME: 0448